User Guide: UG022 150W AC-19V, NVE031E
© Navitas Semiconductor 2019
Revised 3-14-2019
Page  1
150W, AC-19VDC PFC+LLC Demo Board
UG022
This user’s guide covers:
Demo Board# Description Part(s) Used

200uH TH - - Würth  750317229
14 1 U3 SWITCH  BOARD Board TH - - Navitas NVE031B-B1
15 1 U4 SR BOARD Board TH - - Navitas NVE031B-A1
16 1 U5 DIODE BRIDGE BOARD Board TH - - Navitas NVE029B1
17 2 TP12, C51 OPEN COMPONENT Open - - - - -
User Guide: UG022 150W AC-19V, NVE031E
© Navitas Semiconductor 2019
Revised 3-14-2019
Page  20
Bill of Materials: Power Board (bottom side components)
FILE: NVE031B-D2 COMPANY: NAVITAS     LAYER: BOTTOM
  150W PFC  POWER BOARD  2101 EL SEGUNDO BLVD #201, EL SEGUNDO, CA 90245
ITEM QTY REFERENCE DESCRIPTION VALUE PKG VOLT TOL. Manufacturer MFGR. PART #
1 2 C1, C2 CAP CER 10000PF 50V 10% X7R
0603
10.0nF 0603 50.0V ±10% AVX 06035C103KAT2A
2 4 C10, C4, C55, C9 CAP CER 470PF 25V 10% X7R 0603 470pF 0603 25.0V ±10% Kemet C0603C471K3RACTU
3 2 C11, C13 MLCC - SMD/SMT 0603 25volts
0.22uF X7R 10%
220nF 0603 25.0V ±10% TDK C1608X7R1E224K080AC
4 2 C12, C18 2.2µF ±20% 16V Ceramic Capacitor
X7R 0603
2.20uF 0603 16.0V ±20% Taiyo Yuden EMK107BB7225MA-T
5 1 C14 CAP CER 1000PF 25V 1% NP0 0603 1.00nF 0603 25.0V ±1% Kemet C0603C102F3GACTU
6 3 C15, C16, C3 CAP CER 0.1UF 25V 10% X7R 0603 100nF 0603 25.0V ±10% AVX 06033C104KAT4A
7 1 C17 CAP CER 3.9PF 50V NP0 0603 3.90pF 0603 50.0V ±10% AVX  06035A3R9CAT2A
8 2 C21, C22 CAP CER 0.47UF 450V X7T 1812 470nF 1812 450V ±20% Panasonic C4532X7T2W474M230KE
9 7 C24, C25, C28, C29,
C56, C57, C58
CAP CER 10UF 25V 20% X5R 0603 10.0uF 0603 25.0V ±20% Murata GRM188R61E106MA73D

 -55°C
~150°C
ON Semi BAS21AHT1G
29 1 D9 DIODE SCHOTTKY 600V 4A DPAK STPSC406 DPAK 600V,
4.00A
 -40°C
~175°C
ST Micro STPSC406B-TR
30 1 Q1 MOSFET N-CH 60V 4A SOT223 STN3NF06 SOT223 60.0V,
100mW
 -55°C
~150°C
ST Micro STN3NF06L
31 1 R1 RES SMD 360K OHM 1% 1/10W
0603
360K 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF3603V
32 1 R10 RES SMD 13K OHM 1% 1/10W
0603
13.0K 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1302V
33 2 R11, R6 RES SMD 30.1K OHM 1% 1/10W
0603
30.1K 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF3012V
User Guide: UG022 150W AC-19V, NVE031E
© Navitas Semiconductor 2019
Revised 3-14-2019
Page  21
34 1 R12 RES SMD 274K OHM 1% 1/10W
0603
274K 0603 100mW ±1% Yageo RC0603FR-07274KL
35 1 R13 RES SMD 110K OHM 1% 1/10W
0603
110K 0603 100mW ±1% Vishay CRCW0603110KFKEA
36 1 R14 NTC THERMISTOR 330K OHM 5%
0805
330K 0805 210mW ±5% Vishay NTCS0805E3334JHT
37 1 R15 RES SMD 43K OHM 1% 1/10W
0603
43.0K 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF4302V
38 1 R16 RES SMD 100K OHM 1% 1/10W
0603
100K 0603 100mW ±1% Vishay CRCW0603100KFKEA
39 4 R17, R18, R19, R20 RES SMD 499 OHM 1% 1/4W 1206 499R 1206 250mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-8ENF4990V
40 1 R2 RES SMD 5.6 OHM 1% 1/8W 0805 5.60R 0805 125mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-6RQF5R6V
41 2 R21, R27 RES SMD 0.0 OHM JUMPER 1/8W
0805
0.00R 0805 125mW ±1% Vishay CRCW08050000Z0EA
42 1 R22 RES SMD 49.9K OHM 1% 1/10W
0603
49.9K 0603 100mW ±1% Vishay CRCW060349K9FKEA
43 1 R23 RES SMD 1 OHM 1% 1/4W 1206 1.00R 1206 250mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-8RQF1R0V
44 1 R24 RES SMD 8.06K OHM 1% 1/8W
0805
8.06K 0805 125mW ±1% Yageo RC0805FR-078K06L
45 2 R25, R28 RES SMD 1.8M OHM 1% 1/8W
0805
1.80M 0805 125mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-6ENF1804V
46 1 R26 RES SMD 51 OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 51R 0603 100mW ±1% Yageo RC0603JR-0751RL
47 1 R29 RES SMD 470 OHM 1% 1/8W 0805 470R 0805 125mW ±1% Stackpole RMCF0805FT470R
48 1 R3 RES SMD 11K OHM 1% 1/10W
0603
11.0K 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1102V
49 2 R30, R31 RES SMD 0.2 OHM 1% 2W 2512 0.20R 2512 2.00W ±1% Stackpole CSRN2512FKR200
50 2 R32, R33 RES SMD 1.6M OHM 1% 1/8W
0805
1.60M 0805 125mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-6ENF1604V
51 1 R34 RES SMD 909 OHM 1% 1/10W
0603
909R 0603 100mW ±1% Yageo RC0603FR-07909RL
52 1 R35 RES SMD 10K OHM 1% 1/10W
0603
10.0K 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1002V
53 1 R36 RES SMD 105K OHM 1% 1/10W
0603
105K 0603 100mW ±1% Yageo RC0603FR-07105KL
54 1 R37 RES SMD 12.4K OHM 1% 1/10W
0603
12.4K 0603 100mW ±1% Yageo RC0603FR-0712K4L
55 1 R38 RES SMD 47K OHM 1% 1/10W
0603
47.0K 0603 100mW ±1% Yageo RC0603FR-0747KL
56 1 R39 RES SMD 511K OHM 1% 1/10W
0603
511K 0603 100mW ±1% Yageo RC0603FR-07511KL
57 1 R4 RES SMD 200K OHM 1% 1/10W
0603
200K 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2003V
58 1 R40 RES SMD 15.4K OHM 1% 1/10W
0603
15.4K 0603 100mW ±1% Vishay CRCW060315K4FKEA
59 1 R41 RES SMD 22 OHM 1% 1/8W 0805 22.0R 0805 125mW ±1% Yageo RC0805FR-0722RL
60 1 R5 RES SMD 2K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 2.00K 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2001V
61 1 R7 RES SMD 4.02K OHM 1% 1/10W
0603
4.02K 0603 100mW ±1% Yageo  RC0603FR-074K02L
62 1 R8 RES 1K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD 1.00K 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1001V
63 1 R9 Thick Film Resistors - SMD 0603
100ohms 1% Tol
100R 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1000V
64 7 TP1, TP2, TP3, TP4,
TP7, TP8, TP9
Open component Open - - - - -
65 1 U1 IC OFFLN CONV HALF-BRIDGE

 Bill of Materials: GaN Daughtercard
FILE: NVE031B-B2 COMPANY: NAVITAS     LAYER: TOP & BOTTOM
  150W PFC+LLC SWITCH BD   2101 EL SEGUNDO BLVD #201, EL SEGUNDO, CA 90245
ITEM QTY REFERENCE DESCRIPTION VALUE PKG VOLTAGE TOL. MFGR. NAME MFGR. PART #
1 4 C1, C11, C12, C6 CAP CER 0.1UF 25V 10%
X7R 0603
100nF 0603 25.0V ±10% AVX 06033C104KAT4A
2 2 C13, C14 CAP CER 10000PF 50V 10%
X7R 0603
10.0nF 0603 50.0V ±10% AVX 06035C103KAT2A
3 2 C15, C16 CAP CER 150PF 50V NPO
0603
150pF 0603 50.0V ±5% Yageo CC0603JRNPO9BN151
4 2 C2, C5 0.022µF ±5% 50V Ceramic
Capacitor X7R 0603
22.0nF 0603 50.0V ±5% AVX  06035C223JAT2A
5 2 C3, C4 22pF ±5% 50V C0G, NP0
Ceramic Capacitor
22.0pF 0603 50.0V ±5% Murata GQM1885C1H220JB01D
6 2 C7, C8 0.22µF ±10% 450V Ceramic
Capacitor X7T 1210
220nF 1210 450V ±10% Panasonic C3225X7T2W224K200AA
7 4 D1, D2, D4, D5 ZENER 6.2V 150MW
SOD323F
MM3Z6V2B SOD323F 6.20V,
150mW
 -55°C
~125°C
ON
Semiconductor
MM3Z6V2B
8 4 Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4 GaNFast Power IC (170mΩ) NV6115 QFN-
5x6mm
650V,
170mΩ
 -40°C
~150°C
Navitas NV6115
9 4 R1, R3, R5, R6 RES SMD 200 OHM 1%
1/10W 0603
200R 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2000V
10 4 R2, R4, R7, R9 Thick Film Res- SMD 0603
100ohms 1%
100R 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1000V
11 2 R8, U1 Open component Open - - - - -

ON Semi NCP43080DMNTWG
4 2 Q1, Q2 MOSFET N-CH 60V 64A
8TDSON
BSC066N06 QFN-
5x5mm
60.0V,
6.60mΩ
 -55°C ~
150°C
Infineon BSC066N06NSATMA1
5 4 R1, R10, R12, R2 Thick Film Resistors - SMD
0603 Zero Ohms
0.00R 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3GEY0R00V
6 2 R11, R3 RES SMD 3.01K OHM 1%
1/20W 0201
3.01K 0603 100mW ±1% Yageo RC0201FR-073K01L
7 2 R4, R8 RES SMD 10 OHM 1% 1/4W
1206
10.0R 1206 250mW ±1% Yageo RC1206FR-0710RL
8 2 R5, R9 RES SMD 8.06K OHM 1%
1/10W 0603
8.06K 0603 100mW ±1% Vishay CRCW06038K06FKEA
9 2 R6, R7 RES SMD 20 OHM 1% 1/10W
0603
20.0R 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF20R0V
10 8 TP1, TP2, TP3, TP4, TP5,
TP6, TP7, U1
Open component Open - - - - -
User Guide: UG022 150W AC-19V, NVE031E